The restatement resulted from management�s determination that the Company had not properly accounted for the interest held by GS in our joint
venture, Clean Coal, since May 2011 and that a full valuation allowance against the Company�s deferred tax assets should have been recognized
as of December 31, 2010 and all subsequent quarters thereafter. The restatement reflected non-cash adjustments and had no effect on previously
reported operating income results or cash flows from operations. The Company amended its Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year
ended December 31, 2011 and its Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2011 on October 19, 2012.

Financial Statement Effect of the Restatement

The tables below show the effect of the above restatement on the Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2011, the Consolidated
Statement of Operations for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011, Consolidated Statement of Changes in Stockholders� Deficit
for the nine months ended September 30, 2011 and Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the nine months ended September 30, 2011.

16

Edgar Filing: ADA-ES INC - Form 10-Q

29

Effect on Consolidated Balance Sheet

Restatement Adjustments
As Previously Reported Deferred Tax As Restated

December 31,
2011 Valuation Allowance Temporary Equity December 31, 2011

(Amounts in thousands)
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 40,879 $ �  $ �  $ 40,879
Receivables, net of allowance for doubtful
accounts 5,914 �  �  5,914
Investment in securities 508 �  �  508
Prepaid expenses and other assets 3,924 (2,392) �  1,532

Total current assets 51,225 (2,392) �  48,833

Property and Equipment, at cost 41,771 �  �  41,771
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization (4,651) �  �  (4,651)

Net property and equipment 37,120 �  �  37,120

Investment in unconsolidated entities 590 �  �  590
Other assets 931 �  �  931
Deferred taxes and other assets 16,233 (16,233) �  �

Total other assets 17,754 (16,233) �  1,521

Total Assets $ 106,099 $ (18,625) $ �  $ 87,474

Total Liabilities $ 56,920 $ �  $ �  $ 56,920

Temporary Equity - Non-controlling Interest
Subject to Possible Redemption �  �  60,000 60,000

Stockholders� Equity (Deficit)
ADA-ES, Inc. stockholders� equity (deficit)
Preferred stock: 50,000,000 shares authorized,
none outstanding �  �  �  �
Common stock: no par value, 50,000,000 shares
authorized, 9,996,144 shares issued and
outstanding 93,184 �  (30,000) 63,184
Accumulated deficit (48,069) (18,625) �  (66,694)

Total ADA-ES, Inc. stockholders� equity (deficit) 45,115 (18,625) (30,000) (3,510)
Non-controlling interest 4,064 �  (30,000) (25,936)

Total Stockholders� Equity (Deficit) 49,179 (18,625) (60,000) (29,446)

Total Liabilities, Temporary Equity and
Stockholders� Equity (Deficit) $ 106,099 $ (18,625) $ �  $ 87,474

17

Edgar Filing: ADA-ES INC - Form 10-Q

30

Effect on Consolidated Statement of Operations

Three Months Ended September 30, 2011
Restatement Adjustments

Deferred
Tax

As Previously ReportedValuation Allowance Temporary Equity As Restated
(Amounts in thousands)

Loss from Continuing Operations Before Income Tax
Expense (Benefit) and Non-controlling Interest $ (1,550) $ �  $ �  $ (1,550)
Income Tax Expense (Benefit) (792) 792 �  �

Net Loss Before Non-controlling Interest (758) (792) �  (1,550)
Non-controlling Interest (3,053) �  �  (3,053)

Net Loss Attributable to ADA-ES, Inc. $ (3,811) $ (792) $ �  $ (4,603)

Net Loss Per Common Share - Basic and Diluted
Attributable to ADA-ES, Inc. $ (0.50) $ (0.10) $ �  $ (0.60)

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2011
Restatement Adjustments

Deferred
Tax

As
Previously
Reported

Valuation
Allowance

Temporary
Equity

As
Restated

(Amounts in thousands)
Loss from Continuing Operations Before Income Tax
Expense (Benefit) and Non-controlling Interest $ (43,077) $ �

Edgar Filing: ADA-ES INC - Form 10-Q

31